

Case No. 3:21-cv-01895-D

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor.

NexPoint Advisors, L.P., Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P., and
The Dugaboy Investment Trust,

Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OBJECTION TO MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for
the Northern District of Texas, the Honorable Stacey G.C. Jernigan

Davor Rukavina, Esq.
Julian P. Vasek, Esq.
**MUNSCH HARDT KOPF &
HARR, P.C.**
500 North Akard St., Ste. 3800
Dallas, Texas 75201-6659
Telephone: (214) 855-7500
Facsimile: (214) 855-7584

Douglas Scott Draper, Esq.
**HELLER, DRAPER & HORN,
L.L.C.**
650 Poydras Street, Suite 2500
New Orleans, LA 70130-0000
**ATTORNEYS FOR THE
DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P. AND
HIGHLAND CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT FUND
ADVISORS, L.P.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. SUMMARY OF RESPONSE 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. EQUITABLE MOOTNESS GENERALLY6

 B. EQUITABLE MOOTNESS APPLIES TO COMPLICATED
 REORGANIZATION PLANS AS OPPOSED TO MOTIONS
 OR LIQUIDATION PLANS LIKE HERE.....8

 C. NO INNOCENT CREDITORS TO PROTECT13

 D. THE DEBTOR HAS FAILED TO EVIDENCE ANY IMPRACTICABILITY OF
 GRANTING RELIEF15

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....7

In the Matter of Blast Energy Servs., 593 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2010)6, 7, 9, 17

In the Matter of Grimland Inc., 243 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2001)9

In the Matter of Hilal, 534 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2008).....2, 7, 8,

In the Matter of Idearc Inc., 662 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2011)13

In the Matter of Tex. Grand Prairie Hotel Realty, LLC, 710 F.3d 324
(5th Cir. 2013).....6, 13, 17

In the Matter of Scopac, 624 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2010)7, 14

In the Matter of Sneed Shipbuilding Inc., 914 F.3d 1000
(5th Cir. 2019).....6, 8, 9, 10, 11
